

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

U.S. Commodity Futures Trading
Commission,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.
Forex Liquidity, LLC,
Defendant.

Robert Gray,
Applicant for Intervention-Appellant.

No. 08-56165

(C.D. Cal. No. 07cv1437)

Opposition of Appellee Commodity Futures Trading Commission
to Appellant Robert Gray's Emergency Motion to Stay

Terry S. Arbit
General Counsel

Bradford M. Berry
Deputy General Counsel

Nancy R. Page
Assistant General Counsel
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMM'N
1155 21st Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20581
Telephone: (202) 418-5136
Facsimile: (202) 418-5524
E-mail: npage@cftc.gov

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Overview	1
Factual and Procedural Background	2
Argument.....	6
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....	6
II. Appellant Gray’s Request for Grant of Intevenor Status Should Be Denied.....	11
A. Absence of Direct Interest	12
B. Untimely	13
C. Unnecessary to Protect His Interests	15
D. Adequate Representation	15
III. Appellant Gray’s Request to Stay the Distribution Plan’s Implementation Is Without Merit.....	16
Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<u>Burks v. Lasker</u> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	13
<u>California ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 792 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1986)	12, 13
<u>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</u> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	9
<u>Dunlavey v. Ariz. Title Ins. & Trust Co. (In re Charlton)</u> , 708 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1983)	10
<u>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<u>In re Matter of UNR Industries, Inc.</u> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<u>Lapidus v. Hecht</u> , 232 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<u>Nelson v. Anderson</u> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 111, 84 Cal. Rptr.2d 753 (Cal. App. 1999)	13
<u>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman</u> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<u>Paalink Communications Int'l, Inc. v. The Superior Court of Los Angeles County</u> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 958, 109 Cal.Rptr.2d 436 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	13
<u>SEC. v. Capital Consultants, LLC</u> , 397 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2005)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(2)	6, 16
7 U.S.C. § 6f(a)(1)	3
7 U.S.C. § 6f(b)	2
Cal. Corp. Code § 17353.....	13

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 1.17(a)	3
17 C.F.R. § 1.18	3
Cir. R. 27-3(a)	12
Rule 24(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	12, 13
